
Agenda

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 21 February 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



West Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Louise Upton North;

Vice-Chair Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney;

Councillor Jamila Begum Azad St. Clement's;

Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown;

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax;

Councillor Dan Iley-Williamson Holywell;

Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill;

Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park;

Councillor Elizabeth Wade St. Margaret's;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA
Pages

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions

2  Declarations of interest

3  17/03148/FUL: Oxford High School Belbroughton Road 
Oxford OX2 6XA

11 - 36

Site address: Oxford High School, Belbroughton Road, OX2 
6XA

Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing Art, Design and 
Healthcare Building and erection of new 
building including Sixth Form, Art & Design and 
Wellbeing facilities.

Recommendation: 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:
(a) approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
this report and grant planning permission; 

(b) agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services to: 
1. finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary;
2. Issue the planning permission.

4  17/02979/FUL: Wadham College, Parks Road, Oxford, 
OX1 3PN

37 - 66

Site address: Wadham College, Parks Road, Oxford, OX1 
3PN

Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing JCR and 
Goddard Building and erection of new collegiate 
development comprising an Access Centre and 
Undergraduate Centre (existing basement to be 
retained) including 20 accessible student 
bedrooms and social and academic facilities.

Recommendation: 



The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
this report; and 

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary and issue the planning permission.

5  17/03400/FUL - Land At The Rear Of 478 And 480 Banbury 
Road, Oxford (Riddell Place)

67 - 84

Site address: Land At The Rear Of 478 And 480 Banbury 
Road, Oxford (Riddell Place)

Proposal: Erection of 2 x 4-bed dwellinghouse (Use Class 
C3). Provision of car parking, bin and bike 
storage.

Called in by Cllrs Goddard, Wilkinson, Goff and 
Fooks on behalf of concerned residents on the 
grounds of potential overdevelopment, 
overlooking, adverse effect on neighbouring 
properties, and parking concerns.

Recommendation: 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
this report and grant planning permission.

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary.

6  17/03182/CT3: 18-19 Covered Market, Market Street, Oxford 85 - 94

Site address: 18-19 Covered Market, Market Street, Oxford 

Proposal: Demolition of existing stall. Replacement with 
new stall subdivided to create 3No. smaller 



market stall units. (Amended description)

Oxford City Council is the applicant.

Recommendation: 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
this report and grant planning permission subject to: 

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary.

7  17/03182/LBC: 18-19 Covered Market, Market Street, Oxford 95 - 104

Site address: 18-19 Covered Market, Market Street, Oxford 

Proposal: Demolition of existing stall. Replacement with 
new stall subdivided to create 3No. smaller 
market stall units. (Amended description)

Oxford City
[...]
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 
of Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in 
accordance with the general interest.

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998

15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  

28



In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community.

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
17/03158/FUL - Oxford High School  
 
 

 
 
 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
17/03158/FUL – Oxford High School 

 33



 34



 35



 36



1

WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 21st February 2018

Application Number: 17/02979/FUL

Decision Due by: 12th February 2018

Extension of Time: 16th March 2018

Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing JCR and Goddard Building 
and erection of new collegiate development comprising an 
Access Centre and Undergraduate Centre (existing 
basement to be retained) including 20 accessible student 
bedrooms and social and academic facilities.

Site Address: Wadham College,  Parks Road

Ward: Holywell Ward

Case Officer Felicity Byrne

Agent: Turnberry’s Consultants Applicant: Wadham College

Reason at Committee:  Major development 

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1. West Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report; and 

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out i
[...]
 
with the general interest.

14. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998
14.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 

need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community.

61



This page is intentionally left blank



63



64



65



66



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

Application Number: 17/03400/FUL

Decision Due by: 15th February 2018

Extension of Time: To be arranged

Proposal: Erection of 2 x 4-bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). 
Provision of car parking, bin and bike storage.

Site Address: Land At The Rear Of 478 And 480  Banbury Road,  Oxford, 
Oxfordshire

Ward: Wolvercote Ward

Case Officer Tobias Fett

Agent: Mrs Sarah Man Applicant: C Bright

Reason at Committee: Called in by Cllrs Goddard, Wilkinson, Goff and Fooks 
on behalf of concerned residents on the grounds of 
potential overdevelopment, overlooking, adverse effect on 
neighbouring properties, and parking concerns. 

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1. West Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission.

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary;

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1. This report considers the erection of two four bed semi-detached houses on 
former garden land with two car parking spaces each, generous rear g
[...]
 pavement in Riddell Place). The 
provision of two car parking spaces for each of the four bedroom dwellings would 
be acceptable in the context of Policy HP16 of the Sites and Housing Plan 
(2013). Officers have also considered the accessibility of the site by non-car 
modes of transport and conclude that the provision of a total of four car parking 
spaces in total for the site would be appropriate. The manouvering space that 
would be provided for four cars is acceptable and although it would create a fairly 
constrained arrangement if four vehicles were parked it would be detrimental to 
highway safety and would be appropriate having had regard to the low vehicle 
speeds. The dimension of the parking spaces would also be in line with the 
county council's Design Guide. 

9.41. The Banbury Road properties have sufficient parking within their plots, accessed 
from Banbury Road and do not have to rely on parking availability in Riddell 
Place. The proposed development would not give rise to an adverse impact on 
parking stress in the immediate context of the site.

Cycle Parking

9.42. The proposed development would provide a secure bicycle store for each 
dwelling with a capacity that would be appropriate for the number of occupiers. 
These cycle stores would be located to the side of each dwelling and easily 
accessible via the side gates. Confirmation that each cycle parking store would 
be covered is recommended to be provided by condition.

Access, Car and Cycle Parking Conclusions

9.43. The proposed development would be acceptable in relation to its impact on 
access, parking and cycle parking provision. Any requirements that are not 
already specified within the application can be mitigated by appropriate 
conditions. As a result, the proposals would meet the requirements set out by 
Policies HP15 and HP16 of the Sites and Housing Plan, NPPF sections 4, 6 and 
8 and Policy CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016.

v. Land Quality

9.44. The development invo
[...]
with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest.

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998

15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 

101



need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, 
in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to approve listed building consent, officers consider that the 
proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community.

102



Appendix 1 

17/03182/LBC– Covered Market  

 

103



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 16 January 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Upton (Chair) Councillor Cook (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Fooks Councillor Hollingsworth
Councillor Iley-Williamson Councillor Price
Councillor Clarkson (for Councillor 
Tidball)

Officers: 
Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader
Julia Drzewicka, Planning Officer
Tobias Fett, Planning Officer
Amy Ridding, Senior Conservation Officer
Nadia Robinson, Planning Officer
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Tidball sent apologies.

55. Declarations of interest 

17/01965/FUL
Cllr Cook - as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust; and as a 
member of the Oxford Civic Society.  He stated that he had taken no part in those 
organisations discussions or decision making regarding the application and was 
approaching it with an open mind.

Cllr Upton - as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust. She stated 
that she had taken no part in the OPT discussions or decision making regarding the 
application and was approaching it with an open mind.

17/03039/LBC
Cllr Price – as a Trustee of the Museum of Oxford he had a pre-determined position on 
the application and would leave the room and take no part in its determination.

56. 17/02762/FUL: Holiday Inn Peartree Roundabout, Woodstock 
Road, Oxford, OX2 8JD 

105

Agenda Item 8



The Committee took this application first.

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing Leisure 
Suite and the erection of a four-storey extension plus roof plant.

The Planning Officer presented the report and made the following verbal updates: 
 In view of comments from Thames Water two further conditions are 

recommended which refer to a drainage strategy required before 
commencement and details of piling to be undertaken 

 The landscape condition recommended in paragraph 10.29 is not listed in the 
conditions in the report but will be included

Stephen Brooker (agent) spoke in favour of the application and in response to 
questions from the Committee he confirmed that provisions for cycle parking would be 
made and that staff shower/locker facilities were already in place (Condition 4).

In discussion the Committee noted that the loss of the sports and leisure facilities, 
although regrettable, was not contrary to policy CS21 and that it would not be 
reasonable to refuse planning permission on that basis. 

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it and 
concluded that the expansion of the hotel would be a welcome enhancement for 
tourism in the city.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
(a) approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

13 required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and the 
additional three planning conditions detailed above;

(b) grant planning permission; and 

(c) agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, S
[...]
est Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

required 11 planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report, and to 
include the amendment  to Condition 11  detailed above;

108



(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development 
and Regulatory Services to: 

1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary.

59. 17/02778/FUL: Land To The Rear Of 16 Chester Street Oxford OX4 
1SN 

The Committee took this application next.

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing garage and 
erection of a two storey building to create 1 x 1 bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and 
the provision of bin a cycle store. 

The application was called in by Cllrs Curran, Kennedy, Fry, Rowley, Price, Azad and 
Tanner because it caused a great deal of local opposition and constitutes over 
development of the site.

The Planning Officer presented the report and proposed the inclusion of an additional 
condition: 
“The louvres shall be installed as shown on the approved plans and shall be retained 
thereafter, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority”.  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of 
nearby properties in accordance with policies CP1 of the Oxford Local Plan and HP14 
of the Sites and Housing Plan.

Sarah King, local resident, spoke against the application on behalf of the Iffley Fields 
Residents Association.

Neil Warner (Agent) spoke in favour of the application.

The Committee discussion included but was not limited to the following points:
 The development would be categorised as Use Class C3 and it would 

unreasonable of the Committee to seek to control the actual number
[...]
The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report, including the 
amendment to Condition 9 detailed above, and grant listed building consent 
subject to: 
1. Historic England raising no objection to the application.   

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary.

63. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October as 
a true and accurate record.

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 
2017 as a true and accurate record subject to the following correction:

Minute 46: replace with the following text
16/02745/CT3 
Cllr Hollingsworth - As the City Executive Board Member and the Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Regulatory Services he had a pre-determined position on the application and would leave 
the room and take no part in its determination.

64. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

65. Dates of future meetings 

112



The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 21 February 2018

113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 17/03148/FUL: Oxford High School Belbroughton Road Oxford OX2 6XA
	17-03148-FUL Oxford High School Appendix 1
	17-03148-FUL Oxford High School Appendix 2

	4 17/02979/FUL: Wadham College, Parks Road, Oxford, OX1 3PN
	17-02979-FUL Wadham College. Appendix 1 Site loc Plan
	17-02979-FUL Wadham College. Appendix 2 Block Plan

	5 17/03400/FUL - Land At The Rear Of 4

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 21 February 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Upton (Chair) Councillor Cook (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Azad Councillor Fooks
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Iley-Williamson
Councillor Lygo Councillor Price
Councillor Wade

Officers: 
Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader
Tobias Fett, Planning Officer
Amy Ridding, Senior Conservation Officer
Nadia Robinson, Planning Officer
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Sally Fleming, Lawyer
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Apologies:

No apologies were received 

66. Declarations of interest 

17/03182/CT3 and 17/03182/LBC
Cllr Cook - as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust; and as a 
member of the Oxford Civic Society.  He stated that he had taken no part in those 
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications and was 
approaching them with an open mind.

Cllr Upton - as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust. She stated 
that she had taken no part in the OPT discussions or decision making regarding the 
applications and was approaching them with an open mind.

Cllr Price – as a member of the City Executive Board he had been closely involved with 
the proposals for the Covered Market.  As such he had a pre-determined position on 
the applications and would leave the room and take no part in their determination.



67. 17/03148/FUL: Oxford High School Belbroughton Road Oxford 
OX2 6XA 

The Committee considered an application (17/03148/FUL) for planning permission for 
the proposed demolition of existing Art, Design and Healthcare Building and erection of 
new building including Sixth Form, Art & Design and Wellbeing facilities.

The Planning Officer presented the report and made the following verbal updates:

 Condition 12 requires the development to be carried out in accordance with the 
details set out in the Natural Resource Impact Assessment. In fact, further details 
are needed to ensure the development meets policy requirements for on-site 
renewables, taking into consideration both regulated and unregulated energy. The 
condition therefore will be reworded to require additional information.

 An additional condition is recommended to secure a travel plan. Although there is 
no change to staff or student numbers, nor a change in car parking space 
numbers, as part of wider sustainability objectives, a travel plan is required that 
would set out strategies to discourage and reduce car use over time.

 A condition is required to secure community uses of facilities, referred to in the 
officer report.

David Hughes (local resident) spoke against the application.  

Philip Hills (Headmaster), Richard Alonso (Architect) and Susie Byrne (Planning 
Consultant) spoke in favour of the application.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and public speakers about the details of 
the application.

The Committee noted the concerns about overlooking raised by the local resident but 
was satisfied that these concerns would be addressed by the applicant’s proposals to 
apply privacy film to the windows on the southern stairwell and that this would be 
addressed by condition. 
 
The Committee asked that the planning officers check the detail of Condition 10 to 
ensure that it provided for wheel washing for construction vehicles.  This was especially 
important in view of the volume of cyclists using the cycle paths in the vicinity of the 
application site.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it 
noting that the proposed design of the building and the landscape strategy have 
evolved positively through a period of pre-application advice including a review by the 
Oxford Design Review Panel. 

The Committee agreed with the officer’s conclusion that the application was a 
sympathetic response to the site’s constraints and assets, including the conservation 
area, southern tree belt, as well as to the school’s needs. 



On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation subject 
to the rewording of Condition 12 and the inclusion of two further conditions:

1. Submission of a Travel Plan intended to promote a reduction in car use
2. To secure community use of the sixth form social and lecture space consistent 

with Policy CS16

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
(a) approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

the 19 required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and 
the addition of two further conditions as detailed above and grant planning 
permission; and

(b) Delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to: 
1. finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 

refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary;

2.  Issue the planning permission.

68. 17/02979/FUL: Wadham College, Parks Road, Oxford, OX1 3PN 

The Committee considered an application (17/02979/FUL) for planning permission for 
the proposed demolition of the existing JCR and Goddard Building and erection of new 
collegiate development comprising an Access Centre and Undergraduate Centre 
(existing basement to be retained) including 20 accessible student bedrooms and social 
and academic facilities.

The Planning Officer presented the report and in particular referred the Committee to 
the arrangements for access to the site during the construction phase.  The proposals 
are to use the Elephant Gate which is the gate onto Parks Road between two listed 
buildings as the main construction entrance. Plans from the agent indicate that this is 
possible, despite the constrained nature of that construction entrance. A specially 
constructed path through the quad is also proposed to get construction vehicles to the 
site between protected trees. Condition 4 on page 56 deals with the submission of a 
construction traffic management plan but officers have considered this further and 
given the sensitive nature of the proposed construction route it was recommended that 
this matter should be checked in terms of additional information to be submitted by the 
applicant’s agent prior to a planning permission being issued to demonstrate that there 
would be no damage to the listed buildings in terms of structural issues and no damage 
to tree roots.

Ken MacDonald (Warden, Wadham College), Eoin O’Dwyer (Architect) and Chris 
Pattison (Planning Consultant) spoke in favour of the application and answered 
questions.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.



On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

25 required planning conditions set out in section 11 of this report; and 
(b) Delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 

Regulatory Services to: 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 

refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 
necessary; and 

2. Issue the planning permission at such time as officers are satisfied that the 
construction phase of the development can be carried out without harm to the 
entrance onto Parks Road and adjacent buildings or any trees in the Back Quad.

69. 17/03400/FUL - Land At The Rear Of 478 And 480 Banbury Road, 
Oxford (Riddell Place) 

The Committee considered an application (17/03400/FUL) for planning permission for 
the erection of 2 x 4-bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and the provision of car 
parking, bin and bike storage.

The application had been called-in to Committee by Councillors Goddard, Wilkinson, 
Goff and Fooks on behalf of concerned residents on the grounds of potential 
overdevelopment, overlooking, adverse effect on neighbouring properties, and parking 
concerns.

The Planning Officer presented the report and referred the Committee to the following 
corrections to the report:

 Paragraph 9.40 page 77 under Car parking – the word “not” is missing from the 10th 
line. For clarity it should read: The manouvering space that would be provided for 
four cars is acceptable and although it would create a fairly constrained 
arrangement if four vehicles were parked it would NOT be detrimental to highway 
safety and would be appropriate having had regard to the low vehicle speeds.

 Para 9.41 mentions that the Banbury Road properties have sufficient parking within 
their plots, accessed from Banbury Road. This is not correct. In fact only one 
property benefits from vehicular access from Banbury Road. Regardless of this all 
three properties have garages accessed from Riddell Place that are considered 
sufficient provision within their own plots for this sustainable location. As a result this 
does not change the officer’s recommendation or the view on adequate parking 
provisions. There are no objections from the Local Highway Authority.

Beryl Knotts and Ann Fallows (local residents) spoke against the application.  



Chris Bright (applicant) spoke in favour of the application.

The Committee discussion included, but was not limited to, the following points:
 That any concerns about the ownership and use of the private road (Riddell Place) 

were private civil matters and not relevant to the planning application

 The residual amenity space at the rear of 480 Banbury Road (within the application 
site) was considered acceptable and would not constitute grounds for refusal of the 
application

 That the parking and safety concerns raised by the local residents were addressed 
in the officer report and that although the arrangements were constrained they met 
the required standards and there were no objections from the Highway Authority

 That although the limited scope for landscaping in the public realm was regrettable 
and replacement tree planting in the private gardens could not be secured by 
condition it was hoped that the applicants would be mindful of the Committee’s 
observations

The Committee expressed concern about the traffic and safety implications of access to 
the application site during the construction phase and, having taken advice from the 
Senior Planning Officer, determined that a further condition should be included to 
require the submission of a construction traffic management plan.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.  

On being put to the vote a majority of the Committee agreed with the officer 
recommendation.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

11 required planning conditions set out in section 11 of the report and the 
inclusion of a further condition requiring a construction traffic management 
plan and grant planning permission; and

(b) Delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to:
1.  Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 

refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 
necessary.

Councillor Price left the meeting before the vote on this item.

Councillor Lygo left the meeting following the vote on this item.



70. 17/03182/CT3: 18-19 Covered Market, Market Street, Oxford 

The Committee considered two applications (17/03182/CT3) and (17/03182/LBC) for 
planning permission and listed building consent for the demolition of the existing stall 
and replacement with a new stall subdivided to create three smaller market stall units.

The Planning Officer presented the two reports and the Senior Conservation Officer 
was available to answer questions relating to the heritage aspects of the two 
applications. The Planning Officer explained that the report for planning application 
17/03182/CT3 should have cited paragraphs 131 – 132 of the NPPF; the application 
has been considered against those paragraphs.  The correct references were included 
in the report for the listed building application.

Helen Wilkinson (Oxford Preservation Trust) spoke against the applications.  

Elaine Philip and Julia Castle (Oxford City Council) were present to answer questions 
from the Committee, particularly in relation to the strategic and operational aspects of 
the applications.

The Committee discussion included, but was not limited to, the following points:

 That the market had never been of a uniform character and the Victorian grid-layout 
had not extended to the application area so there was no requirement to replicate 
that style

 That although the proposed units would take up the same footprint as the existing 
stall and the width of Avenue 1 would remain at 1.8m this might feel smaller and 
more crowded as a consequence of the more enclosed design of the proposed 
units; and that this perception might be compounded if the popularity of the new 
units resulted in queues 

 That the final design of the shutters would be secured by condition

 That the decision to offer three small units reflected the demand for starter units on 
short leases with lower rents and business rates; and that this was consistent with 
the Council’s Covered Market retail strategy

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it and 
noted that as the Covered Market was actively managed by the Council this would not 
be an irreversible decision if the proposed units did not prove successful. 

On being put to the vote a majority of the Committee agreed with the officer 
recommendation.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

6 required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant 
planning permission; and

(b) Delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to: 



1.  Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 
necessary.

71. 17/03182/LBC: 18-19 Covered Market, Market Street, Oxford 

This officer presentation and Committee discussion of this application for listed building 
consent was taken as part of the previous item. 

On being put to the vote a majority of the Committee agreed with the officer 
recommendation.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

(a)    Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the 6 required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and 
grant listed building consent; and

(b)    Delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to: 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 
necessary.

72. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 
2018 as a true and accurate record.

73. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

74. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.10 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 13 March 2018


